
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Conference Room 1 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Deacon (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Hobson (Chairman) 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor Mitchell 
 

Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Timmis 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES & ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. BUDGET   
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 Please see the Agenda of Finance & Resource Overview & Scrutiny for the report 
pack. 
 

7. UPDATE ON NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIS)  (Pages 11 
- 19) 

 
 To be heard during the Joint Budget session 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 20 - 22) 

 
 
 



                                                              

MINUTES 
 

 
Dacorum Borough Council 

 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Wednesday 10
TH

 January 
 
 
 
Councillors:  Cllr Patterson 
  Cllr Gale 
  Cllr Anderson 

Cllr Mitchell 
  Cllr Wyatt-Lowe 
  Cllr Birnie 
  Cllr Riddick 
  Cllr Timmis 
  Cllr Pringle 
  Cllr S Hobson 
  Cllr Walker 
  Cllr Santamaria 
  Cllr Deacon 
  Cllr C Hobson (Chair) 
   
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Wilkie 

Cllr England 

Cllr Bromham 

Cllr Douris 

 
Officers: (6) 

James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Sara Whelan – Assistant Director Planning 
Claire Covington – Strategic Planning & Regeneration Team Leader 
Shalini Jayasinghe – Strategic Planning & Regeneration Manager 
Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
 
John Rumble – Affinity Water 
Sarah Caleb – Affinity Water 
Amy Pryor – Affinity Water 
Mark Dickinson – Thames Water 
Nicky McHugh – Thames Water 
 
The meeting began at 19:30 
 
1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed 
 
ACTION CHobson/LFowell to look at how we best publish the action points so the members of the 
public can follow up.  
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              

 
None 
 
4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
None 
  
5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None 
 
6  AFFINITY & THAMES WATER 
 
John Rumble, Sarah Caleb and Amy Pryor from Affinity Water gave 2 presentations and were happy 
to take questions.  
 
Mark Dickinson from Thames Water gave a presentation and was happy to take questions.  
 
Action: Mark Dickinson to send link to real time reporting. 
 
Action: Affinity to send details of a email updates.  
 
For full minutes, please refer to the video minutes. 
 
7  CHILTERNS BEECHWOOD MITIGATION & SANG  
 
Sara Whelan introduced the report. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee 
 
1. That the update on CBSAC Mitigation Strategy matters presented be reported to Cabinet. 
 
Vote  
 
For 7 Against 6 Abstain 1 
 
2. That Gadebridge Park, Margaret Lloyd Park, Howe Grove and an extension to Bunkers Park be 
considered and if appropriate taken forward as the next phase of Council SANG sites. 
 
Agreed 
 
3. That a Dacorum SANG Strategy be prepared to support identified future needs for Council led 
SANG arising from development. 
 
Agreed  
 
4. That
[...]
water-
resources.  
  
The Environmental Agency report weekly on rainfall and river flow which may also be a 
useful resource. These reports can be found here 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/water-situation-reports-for-england.  

P
age 9

https://www.affinitywater.co.uk/my-water/water-resources
https://www.affinitywater.co.uk/my-water/water-resources
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/water-situation-reports-for-england


10
th
 

Jan 
Mark Dickinson to send 
link to real time reporting 

Affinity Water  Chased for a response 30/01/24 

10
th
 

Jan 
LFowell to look at how 
action can be published 
so the public can see 
them 

LFowell 30/01/24 I have updated the actions with the information. 

 

P
age 10



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

Strategic Planning & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Update on new Performance Management Framework and Proposed Revisions to Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

Date: 7 February 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston, Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for People & 

Transformation 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Proposed KPIs reported to Housing and Communities OSC 

Appendix 2 – Proposed KPIs reported to Finance & Resources OSC  

Appendix 3 – Proposed KPIs reported to Strategic Planning & Environment OSC 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
KPIs – Key Performance Indicators  
SPIs – Service Performance Indicators 
SLT – Strategic Leadership Team  
 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Shaj Choudhury, Head of Transformation / Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director for People and Transformation 

 

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk  /  07816 182243 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 


[...]
tails Background 

information 

     

     

6 March 

2024 

28 Feb 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – Financial 

Planning & Analysis Team 

Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

Q3 Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

Q3 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk  

 

 The Local Plan – 

Regulation 18 

Feedback 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go
v.uk  

 

 Local Cycling & 

Walking 

Infrastructure Plan  

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk 

 

TO BE DATED CIL Review Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Strategic Planning 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


2 
 

and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk  

Affordable Housing 

SPD 

Sara Whelan – 

Assistant Director 

Planning  

Sara.Whelan@dacor

um.gov.uk 

  

 Chilterns 

Beechwood 

Mitigation/Sang 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Strategic Planning 

and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk  

 

    

    

 

 

Items to be planned in by chair 

Luton Airport 

Chilterns Beechwood Mitigation Strategy  

Economic Development Update  

Place Strategies (Hemel, Berko, Tring) 

Maylands Master Plan  

Visit to Cupid Green and CCTV 

Hemel Garden Communities  

Air Quality 

Water – Sewage 

Rural Plan 

Visit Fly Tip – In small groups  

Climate Change 

Environment Agency – River Gade update / Other Chalk Streams  

Page 21

mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


3 
 

Verge Hardening 

Buses 

 

 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes & Actions
	SPAE OSC Action Points - Dec

	7 Update on new Performance Management Framework and Proposed Revisions to Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
Councillors: Deacon (Vice-

Chairman) 
 

 Hobson (Chairman)  
 Hobson  
 Mitchell  
 Patterson  
 Riddick  
 Timmis  
 Walker  
 
 
 
 
 
 

C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
 
 

Officers:  

James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Bromham 

 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 8.15 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES & ACTIONS 
 

The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Gale, Pringle, Santamaria, Birnie, Anderson, 
Wilkie and England 
 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no Declarations on Interest 
 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation 
 
 



5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 

6   BUDGET 
 

The reports were heard during the Joint Budget presentation. 
 
Full presentation can be found in the video minutes. 
 
 

7   UPDATE ON NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIS) 
 

The reports were heard during the Joint presentation. 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes. 
 
 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Action: James to confirm who will be responsible for enforcing unauthorised use of the 
Nickey Line 
 
Action: LFowell to add National Trust/ Natural England to the work programme 
 
Action: Stefania to share the programme of Play park repairs & Replacements with the SPAE 
committee. 
 
Action: Ian Ross to provide an update at the March meeting on the Playground 
refurbishment.  
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 


